



**Brüssel, den 6. Dezember 2019**  
**(OR. en, de)**

**14466/19**  
**ADD 1**

**COMPET 767**  
**ENV 950**  
**CHIMIE 138**  
**MI 814**  
**ENT 260**  
**SAN 483**  
**CONSOM 318**  
**DELACT 210**

#### **I/A-PUNKT-VERMERK**

---

Absender: Generalsekretariat des Rates

Empfänger: Ausschuss der Ständigen Vertreter/Rat

---

Nr. Komm.dok.: 13598/19 + ADD 1 - C(2019) 7611 final

---

Betr.: COMMISSION DELEGATED REGULATION (EU) .../... of 29.10.2019 amending Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council on classification, labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures as regards information relating to emergency health response

- Intention not to raise objections to a delegated act
- Statement by the German Delegation

---

**Statement by the German Delegation  
(Courtesy Translation)**

**2739th Coreper 1 – Item 18 of the Agenda**

**Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) .../... of 29.10.2019 amending Regulation  
(EC) No 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council on classification, labelling  
and packaging of substances and mixtures as regards information relating to emergency  
health response**

Germany assumes that the German version of the document will be corrected as follows:

Document „C(2019) 7611 final“ (13598/19):

The statement of reasons under point 2. is changed in para 8 (page 2) as follows:

- in the 2nd sentence, the expression „anzumeldendes“ is replaced by „mitteilungspflichtiges“, and the expression „angemeldet“ is replaced by „mitgeteilt“;
- in the 3rd sentence, the expression „angemeldet“ is replaced by „mitgeteilt“ and the expression „Anmeldung“ is replaced by the expression „Mitteilung“;
- in the 4th sentence, the expression „Anmeldungen“ is replaced by „Mitteilungen“ and the word „angemeldet“ is replaced by the word „mitgeteilt“;

The legal act is corrected in Article 1, paragraph 2 as follows:

- The words „dafür optieren,“ are deleted, and the expression „darzustellen“ is replaced by „darstellen“.

Document „C(2019) 7611 final, ANNEX“ (13598/19 ADD 1):

- In Point (2) (b), the expression „Bezeichnung“ is replaced by „Name“, and the expression „beschaffen“ is replaced by „erhalten“;

- In Point (2) (d), the expression „gegebenenfalls“ is replaced by „falls verfügbar,“; the expression „gelieferten“ is replaced by the words „in Verkehr gebrachten“; and the words „wird dies begründet“ are replaced by „sind die Gründe dafür anzugeben“.
  - In Point (2) (i), the expression „vorhanden“ is replaced by „verfügbar“;
  - In Point (2) (n), the words „einer der Gefahrenkategorien gemäß Abschnitt expression.4.1 aufgeführt“ are replaced by „eine der im Abschnitt 3.4.1 angeführten Gefahrenkategorien eingestuft“;
  - In Point (3) (a) in the heading, the expression „Bezeichnung“ is replaced by „Identifizierung“;
  - In Point (3) (b), in the 2 indent, the expression „gegebenenfalls“ is replaced by the words „falls verfügbar“; the expression „gelieferten“ is replaced by the words „in Verkehr gebrachten“; and the words „wird dies begründet“ are replaced by „sind die Gründe dafür anzugeben“.
-